## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc		02/02/2005	Public Limited Company:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASP Oreck II Inc.	
Street Address:	66 Third Avenue	
Internal Address:	Oth Floor	
City:	lew York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10168	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Oreck Corporation	
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road	
City:	New Orleans	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	Code: 70123	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Hoky Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road	
City:	ew Orleans	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70123	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

Name:	Dreck@Home, LLC	
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road	
City:	New Orleans	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	

TRADEMARK "

Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Oreck Australia, Ltd.		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: AUSTRALIA		
Name:	Oreck Direct, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Oreck Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Oreck Homecare, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Oreck Hospitality Inc.		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	Oreck Manufacturing Company		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
	TRADEMARK		

City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	Oreck Marketing, Ltd.		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM		
Name:	Oreck Merchandising, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Regina Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Regina Home Care, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Vecteur, LLC		
Street Address:	100 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		

Name:	Oreck Financial Services, LLC		
Street Address:	00 Plantation Road		
City:	New Orleans		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70123		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

Name:	Oreck Sales, LLC	
Street Address:	00 Plantation Road	
City:	ew Orleans	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70123	
Entity Type:	Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 153

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	827489	
Registration Number:	1881888	
Registration Number:	1538966	
Registration Number:	1617357	
Registration Number:	2394926	
Registration Number:	2379243	
Registration Number:	2439452	
Registration Number:	2495528	
Registration Number:	2710336	
Registration Number:	2606090	
Registration Number:	2778909	
Registration Number:	2214592	A GIFT FROM MOTHER NATURE FROM THE CENTER OF THE EARTH
Registration Number:	2338094	A GIFT FROM MOTHER NATURE FROM THE CENTER OF THE EARTH
Registration Number:	2264292	ALANITE
Registration Number:	2338096	ALANITE
Registration Number:	2289286	APARTMENT UPRIGHT
Registration Number:	2327413	APARTMENT VACUUM
Registration Number:	2256109	ASSAIL-A-CELL
Registration Number:	2233559	BIG FOOT
		TRADEMARK

	2262334	BLOOMING JASMINE
Serial Number:	76112011	BLUE PEGASUS
Registration Number:	2261670	BOWL BEAUTIFUL
Registration Number:	2055151	CELOC
Registration Number:	2214182	CELOC
Registration Number:	2229020	CELOC
Registration Number:	2248337	CLOUD FREE
Registration Number:	2317536	COMVAC
Registration Number:	2322427	COUNTER-INTELLIGENCE
Serial Number:	75924630	DAVID ORECK
Registration Number:	2421707	DIRT SEARCH
Registration Number:	2698067	DUAL STACK
Registration Number:	2392357	DUTCHTECH
Registration Number:	611747	ELECTRIKBROOM
Registration Number:	1417280	ELECTRIKBROOM
Registration Number:	2480487	ELECTRITECH
Registration Number:	2579667	ESPY
Registration Number:	2576538	FAN FORWARD DESIGN
Registration Number:	2511963	FAN FORWARD DESIGN
Registration Number:	2256110	FULL BLOOM
Registration Number:	2204513	FULL RELEASE
Registration Number:	2338095	GREASELOCK
Registration Number:	2375325	GREEN SAFE
Registration Number:	2505405	GREEN SAFE
Registration Number:	2541338	GREEN SAFE
Registration Number:	2346089	GRUNGE ATTACK
Registration Number:	2057282	H2ORECK
Registration Number:	1130722	HANDI-HANDLE
Registration Number:	1453989	HELPING HAND
Registration Number:	2163966	HOKY
Registration Number:	2164012	HOKY
Registration Number:	2867957	HOKY
Registration Number:	2165784	HOKY CONTICO
Registration Number:	1455120	HOME SPA
Registration Number:	2250536	HOSPITAL CLEAN TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	1366512	HOUSEKEEPER
Registration Number:	2471690	LIFT ME I'M LIGHT
Registration Number:	2227906	LITTER EX
Registration Number:	1991358	LOW BOY
Registration Number:	2485539	METAXALLOY
Registration Number:	2289635	MICHELANGELO'S MARBLE RESTORER
Registration Number:	1854207	MICROSWEEP
Registration Number:	2312478	MICRO SWEEP
Registration Number:	2402832	MOON CLOTH
Registration Number:	2216330	NO RETURN
Registration Number:	2298776	NOTES OF VANILLA
Registration Number:	1860794	NOTHING GETS BY AN ORECK!
Registration Number:	1810604	ORBITER
Registration Number:	1454954	ORECK
Registration Number:	2271435	ORECK
Registration Number:	2260362	ORECK
Registration Number:	2441943	ORECK
Registration Number:	2854054	ORECK
Registration Number:	2467158	ORECK
Registration Number:	2465131	ORECK
Registration Number:	2465132	ORECK
Registration Number:	2641564	ORECK
Registration Number:	2616334	ORECK
Registration Number:	2734838	ORECK
Registration Number:	2195639	ORECK
Registration Number:	2409062	ORECK DRY CARPET
Registration Number:	2564902	ORECK FLOOR CARE CENTERS
Registration Number:	2255054	ORECK FRESH AIR
Registration Number:	2633839	ORECK HOME CARE CENTER
Registration Number:	2433806	ORECK PREMIST
Registration Number:	2333600	ORECK SELECT
Registration Number:	2174877	ORECK SIMPLY AMAZING.
Registration Number:	2430955	ORECK STEEMER
Registration Number:	2291492	ORECK WELCOME HOME
Registration Number:	1143124	ORECK XL TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2471040	ORECK XL
Registration Number:	1462550	ORECK XL HOTEL VACUUM
Registration Number:	2256089	ORECKBRITE
Registration Number:	1869972	ORECKCARE
Registration Number:	2530406	ORECKCARE
Registration Number:	2511157	ORECKCARE
Registration Number:	2669625	ORECKCARE
Registration Number:	2586047	ORECKCARE
Registration Number:	1850452	POWER SCRUBBER
Registration Number:	2385321	POWERROTOR
Registration Number:	1366514	REGINA HOUSEKEEPER
Registration Number:	2525530	RESTAURATEUR
Registration Number:	2264375	REVELRY
Registration Number:	2333806	ROCK SOLID
Registration Number:	2462310	ROTOBLADE
Registration Number:	2630210	SANAPATHIC
Registration Number:	2562127	SANISEAL
Registration Number:	2346118	SANISEAL
Registration Number:	2250565	SEARCH & DESTROY
Registration Number:	2650165	SHURLOK
Registration Number:	2877974	SILENCE TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2360317	SIMPLY AMAZING
Registration Number:	2511561	SIMPLY AMAZING
Registration Number:	2554646	SIMPLY AMAZING
Registration Number:	1286052	SNAP'N VAC
Registration Number:	2263738	SOLVE-A-SPOT
Registration Number:	2522417	SPEED IRON
Registration Number:	2545241	SPILL SAFE TOP
Registration Number:	2250534	SPRING MULBERRIES
Registration Number:	2528666	STAINS AND ODORS DISAPPEAR AS YOU SPRAY
Registration Number:	1947309	STAIRCARE
Registration Number:	2246559	STAND GUARD
Registration Number:	1796799	STEEMER PLUS
Registration Number:	1798501	STEEMER ULTRA
Registration Number:	2278526	STONE CLEAR BOTTOM

Registration Number:	2282178	STONE CLEAR TOP
Registration Number:	2649935	TAKE THE ORECK CHALLENGE
Registration Number:	2471689	TAKE THE ORECK 30 DAY CHALLENGE
Registration Number:	2475798	TAKE THE ORECK 30 DAY CHALLENGE
Registration Number:	2261668	THE O MONSTER CLEANER
Registration Number:	2261669	THE O MONSTER CLEANER PLUS
Registration Number:	1812769	THREAD GUARD
Registration Number:	2318886	TIDY UP
Registration Number:	2684367	TIMBERWORKS
Registration Number:	2236605	TWO TOUGH
Registration Number:	2605071	ULTRA
Registration Number:	2242148	WOOD SPLENDOR
Registration Number:	1128184	X-TENDED LIFE
Registration Number:	1119923	X-TENDED LIFE
Registration Number:	893623	XL
Registration Number:	1028501	XL
Registration Number:	2139911	XL
Registration Number:	2332963	XL
Registration Number:	2528344	XL
Registration Number:	2855454	XL
Registration Number:	2511871	XL
Registration Number:	1849019	XL FILTER KNIT
Registration Number:	2782714	XL PRO
Registration Number:	2815467	XL PRO
Registration Number:	2782712	XL 2
Registration Number:	2823826	XL2
Registration Number:	2707568	XL21
Registration Number:	2732714	XL21
Registration Number:	2316409	ZIP VAC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, C	CALIFORNIA 92626
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
Date:	02/28/2005
Total Attachments: 19	
source=Release#page1.tif	
source=Release#page2.tif	
source=Release#page3.tif	
source=Release#page4.tif	
source=Release#page5.tif	
source=Release#page6.tif	
source=Release#page7.tif	
source=Release#page8.tif	
source=Release#page9.tif	
source=Release#page10.tif	
source=Release#page11.tif	
source=Release#page12.tif	
source=Release#page13.tif	
source=Release#page14.tif	
source=Release#page15.tif	
source=Release#page16.tif	
source=Release#page17.tif	
source=Release#page18.tif	

source=Release#page19.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of February 2, 2005 is made by THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, ORECK CORPORATION (the "Borrower") and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2003 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the various financial institutions party thereto as lenders thereunder (each individually a "Lender", and collectively the "Lenders"), pursuant to which Credit Agreement the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements listed on the <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"), the Borrower and certain of the Borrower's Subsidiaries granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the Collateral to the Borrower.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and its Subsidiaries and to provide the Borrower and its Subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization if it is required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Ron Kantowitz
Title: Managing Director

### I. TRADEMARKS

### ORECK HOLDINGS, LLC

ORECK HOLDINGS, LLC			
	72/230,290 10/15/65	827,489 04/18/67	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	73/599,783 05/19/86	1,881,888 03/07/95	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	73/602,090 06/02/86	1,538,966 05/16/89	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	73/771,773 12/27/88	1,617,357 10/16/90	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
0	75/634,314 02/03/99	2,394,926 10/17/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/742,256 07/02/99	2,379,243 08/22/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
<b>P</b>	75/746,813 07/09/99	2,439,452 03/27/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/829,949 10/21/99	2,495,528 10/09/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/830,722 10/21/99	2,710,336 04/29/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/834,501 10/21/99	2,606,090 08/06/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

NY\989381

	76/160,904 11/06/00	2,778,909 11/04/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
A GIFT FROM MOTHER NATURE FROM THE CENTER OF THE EARTH	75/394,284 11/21/97	2,214,592 12/29/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
A GIFT FROM MOTHER NATURE FROM THE CENTER OF THE EARTH	75/647,187 02/24/99	2,338,094 04/04/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ALANITE	75/394,289 11/21/97	2,264,292 07/27/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ALANITE	75/647,544 02/24/99	2,338,096 04/04/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
APARTMENT UPRIGHT	75/283,674 04/29/97	2,289,286 10/26/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
APARTMENT VACUUM	75/447,884 03/10/98	2,327,413 03/07/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ASSAIL-A-CELL	75/414,281 01/06/98	2,256,109 06/22/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
BIG FOOT	75/342,979 08/18/97	2,233,559 03/23/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
BLOOMING JASMINE	75/394,560 11/21/97	2,262,334 07/20/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
BLUE PEGASUS	76/112,011 08/17/00	Pending	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
BOWL BEAUTIFUL	75/414,540 01/06/98	2,261,670 07/13/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
CELOC	75/106,818 05/20/96	2,055,151 04/22/97	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
CELOC	75/341,799 08/15/97	2,214,182 12/29/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
CELOC	75/486,556 05/18/98	2,229,020 03/02/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

CLOUD FREE	75/394,299 11/21/97	2,248,337 05/25/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
COMVAC	75/283,685 04/29/97	2,317,536 02/15/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
COUNTER-INTELLIGENCE	75/503,277 06/16/98	2,322,427 02/22/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
DAVID ORECK	75/924,630 02/22/00	Pending	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
DIRT SEARCH	75/377,853 10/23/97	2,421,707 01/16/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
DUAL STACK	75/680,982 04/12/99	2,698,067 03/18/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
DUTCHTECH	75/746,530 07/09/99	2,392,357 10/03/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ELECTRIKBROOM	71/675,006 10/18/54	611,747 09/06/55	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ElectrikBroom	73/575,605 12/30/85	1,417,280 11/18/86	The Royal Bank of Scotland Pic recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ELECTRITECH	75/650,025 03/01/99	2,480,487 08/21/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ESPY	75/903,226 01/25/00	2,579,667 06/11/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
FAN FORWARD DESIGN	75/846,573 11/11/99	2,576,538 06/04/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
FAN forward	76/028,876 04/18/00	2,511,963 11/27/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
FULL BLOOM	75/414,282 01/06/98	2,256,110 06/22/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
FULL RELEASE	75/283,680 04/29/97	2,204,513 11/17/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
GREASELOCK	75/647,542 02/24/99	2,338,095 04/04/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/811,228 09/28/99	2,375,325 08/08/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

TABLE TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	75/869,612 12/08/99	2,505,405 11/06/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
TARL TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	75/869,613 12/08/99	2,541,338 02/19/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
GRUNGE ATTACK	75/503,431 06/16/98	2,346,089 04/25/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
H2ORECK	75/103,770 05/14/96	2,057,282 04/29/97	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
HANDI-HANDLE	73/164,183 03/29/78	1,130,722 02/12/80	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
HELPING HAND	73/599,367 05/19/86	1,453,989 08/25/87	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ноку	75/293,890 05/19/97	2,163,966 06/09/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/298,449 05/23/97	2,164,012 06/09/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ноку	78/208,018 01/28/03	2,867,957 07/27/04	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
contico	75/297,682 05/23/97	2,165,784 06/16/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
HOME SPA	73/514,092 12/17/84	1,455,120 09/01/87	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
HOSPITAL CLEAN	75/394,523 11/21/97	2,250,536 06/01/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
HOUSEKEEPER	73/536,172 05/06/85	1,366,512 10/22/85	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
LIFT ME I'M LIGHT	76/102,259 08/02/00	2,471,690 07/24/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
LITTER EX	75/394,524 11/21/97	2,227,906 03/02/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
LOW BOY	74/720,725 08/24/95	1,991,358 08/06/96	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
METAXALLOY	75/436,577 02/18/98	2,485,539 09/04/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

NY\989381

MICHELANGELO'S MARBLE RESTORER	75/503,464 06/16/98	2,289,635 10/26/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
Micro Sweep	74/234,489 12/27/91	1,854,207 09/13/94	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
Micro Sweep	75/453,568 03/20/98	2,312,478 01/25/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
MOON CLOTH	75/681,099 04/13/99	2,402,832 11/07/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
NO RETURN	75/394,298 11/21/97	2,216,330 01/05/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
NOTES OF VANILLA	75/392,811 11/19/97	2,298,776 12/07/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
NOTHING GETS BY AN ORECK!	74/456,957 11/08/93	1,860,794 11/01/94	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORBITER	74/372,816 03/29/93	1,810,604 12/14/93	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	73/599,366 05/19/86	1,454,954 09/01/87	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	75/343,223 08/19/97	2,271,435 08/24/99	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	75/343,423 08/19/97	2,260,362 07/13/99	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK	75/716,299 05/27/99	2,441,943 04/10/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK	75/769,729 08/06/99	2,854,054 06/15/04	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	75/805,624 09/21/99	2,467,158 07/10/01	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	75/810,787 09/28/99	2,465,131 07/03/01	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	75/810,788 09/28/99	2,465,132 07/03/01	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Pic
ORECK	75/888,455 01/05/00	2,641,564 10/29/02	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338  The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
ORECK	75/888,473 01/05/00	2,616,334 09/10/02	recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK	78/144,215 07/16/02	2,734,838 07/08/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

	75/343,602 08/19/97	2,195,639 10/13/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Pic recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK DRY CARPET	75/414,489 01/05/98	2,409,062 11/28/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK FLOOR CARE CENTERS	75/797,595 09/13/99	2,564,902 04/30/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK FRESH AIR	75/394,521 11/21/97	2,255,054 06/22/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK HOME CARE CENTER	75/810,734 09/28/99	2,633,839 10/15/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK PREMIST	75/393,993 11/21/97	2,433,806 03/06/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK SELECT	75/342,981 08/18/97	2,333,600 03/21/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK SIMPLY AMAZING	75/303,808 06/04/97	2,174,877 07/21/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK STEEMER	75/761,792 07/27/99	2,430,955 02/27/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK WELCOME HOME	75/394,297 11/21/97	2,291,492 11/09/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK XL	73/197,242 12/18/78	1,143,124 12/16/80	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK XL	75/804,880 09/21/99	2,471,040 07/24/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECK XL HOTEL VACUUM	73/601,629 06/02/86	1,462,550 10/27/87	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECKBRITE	75/392,810 11/19/97	2,256,089 06/22/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECKCARE	74/442,643 09/30/93	1,869,972 12/27/94	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECKCARE	75/769,727 08/06/99	2,530,406 01/15/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECKCARE	75/888,425 01/05/00	2,511,157 11/20/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ORECKCARE	75/888,494 01/05/00	2,669,625 12/31/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

ORECKCARE	75/891,520 01/05/00	2,586,047 06/25/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
POWER SCRUBBER	74/336,109 12/02/92	1,850,452 08/16/94	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
POWERROTOR	75/742,783 07/02/99	2,385,321 09/12/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
Regina <b>HouseKeeper</b>	73/536,187 05/06/85	1,366,514 10/22/85	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
RESTAURATEUR	75/577,059 10/26/98	2,525,530 01/01/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
REVELRY	75/414,500 01/06/98	2,264,375 07/27/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ROCK SOLID	75/503,424 06/16/98	2,333,806 03/21/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ROTOBLADE	75/602,338 12/07/98	2,462,310 06/19/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SANAPATHIC	76/146,249 10/16/00	2,630,210 10/08/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SANISEAL	75/541,295 08/24/98	2,562,127 04/16/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SANISEAL	75/541,353 08/24/98	2,346,118 04/25/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SEARCH & DESTROY	75/414,283 01/06/98	2,250,565 06/01/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SHURLOK	76/066,427 06/08/00	2,650,165 11/12/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SILENCE TECHNOLOGY	78/180,926 11/01/02	2,877,974 08/24/04	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SIMPLY AMAZING	75/786,314 08/26/99	2,360,317 06/20/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SIMPLY AMAZING	75/786,315 08/26/99	2,511,561 11/27/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SIMPLY AMAZING	75/786,320 08/26/99	2,554,646 04/02/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SNAP'N VAC	73/381,522 08/23/82	1,286,052 07/17/84	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SOLVE-A-SPOT	75/414,539 01/06/98	2,263,738 07/20/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

SPEED IRON	76/225,169 03/14/01	2,522,417 12/25/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SPILL SAFE TOP	75/923,788 02/18/00	2,545,241 03/05/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
SPRING MULBERRIES	75/392,630 11/19/97	2,250,534 06/01/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STAINS AND ODORS DISAPPEAR AS YOU SPRAY	75/394,535 11/21/97	2,528,666 01/08/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STAIRCARE	74/459,290 11/15/93	1,947,309 01/09/96	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STAND GUARD	75/283,675 04/29/97	2,246,559 05/18/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STEEMER PLUS	74/119,968 12/03/90	1,796,799 10/05/93	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STEEMER ULTRA	74/119,969 12/03/90	1,798,501 10/12/93	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STONE CLEAR BOTTOM	75/491,100 05/27/98	2,278,526 09/14/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
STONE CLEAR TOP	75/491,101 05/27/98	2,282,178 09/28/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	75/868,558 12/08/99	2,649,935 11/12/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	76/102,237 08/02/00	2,471,689 07/24/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
TAKE THE ORECK 30 DAY CHALLENGE	76/103,696 08/02/00	2,475,798 08/07/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
THE O MONSTER CLEANER	75/414,524 01/06/98	2,261,668 07/13/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
THE O MONSTER CLEANER PLUS	75/414,537 01/06/98	2,261,669 07/13/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
THREAD GUARD	74/233,640 12/23/91	1,812,769 12/21/93	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
TIDY UP	75/613,063 12/29/98	2,318,886 02/15/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
TIMBERWORKS	76/146,248 10/16/00	2,684,367 02/04/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

тwо тоисн	75/394,296 11/21/97	2,236,605 04/06/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ULTRA	75/440,487 02/25/98	2,605,071 08/06/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
WOOD SPLENDOR	75/414,541 01/06/98	2,242,148 04/27/99	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
X-TENDED LIFE	73/153,863 12/30/77	1,128,184 12/25/79	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
X-TENDED LIFE	73/177,200 07/05/78	1,119,923 06/12/79	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL	72/344,065 11/20/69	893,623 06/30/70	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL	73/024,124 06/13/74	1,028,501 12/30/75	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL	74/574,238 09/15/94	2,139,911 03/03/98	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
IL XL XL XI IL XL XL XI IL XL XL XI IL XL XL XI	75/716,248 05/27/99	2,332,963 03/21/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL	75/889,091 01/06/00	2,528,344 01/08/02	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL	75/900,838 01/21/00	2,855,454 06/22/04	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL	75/981,423 01/05/00	2,511,871 11/27/01	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL FILTER KNIT	74/134,447 01/29/91	1,849,019 08/09/94	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL PRO	76/344,928 12/04/01	2,782,714 11/11/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL PRO	76/353,605 12/14/01	2,815,467 02/17/04	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
$XL^2$	76/344,881 12/04/01	2,782,712 11/11/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
	76/353,606 12/14/01	2,823,826 03/16/04	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

NY\989381

XL21	76/124,021 09/07/00	2,707,568 04/15/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
XL21	76/136,914 09/27/00	2,732,714 07/01/03	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338
ZIP VAC	75/614,168 12/29/98	2,316,409 02/08/00	The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/16/03 at Reel/Frame No. 2772/0338

### II. COPYRIGHTS

Oreck Holdings, LLC

Olean Molanigs, DDC		
Service manual, Oreck XL 100 C: [no.] 010-3921.	TX-2-039-901 04/29/87	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141
Service manual, Oreck XL 100 C: [no.] 010-3921.	VA-257-326 04/29/87	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141
Service manual Oreck XL 100C	VA-285-794 11/13/87	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141
Service manual, Oreck XL 100 C. By Oreck Corporation.	TX-2-338-232 01/28/88	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141
Service manual, Oreck XL 100 C. By Oreck Corporation.	VA-312-064 01/28/88	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141
Oreck XL 100C: service manual.	VA-347-822 02/27/89	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141
Super deluxe Buster B. maxi-power compact canister service manual: no. 03750-BB.	TX-4-253-826 12/08/95	Royal Bank of Scotland PLC recorded 07/15/03 at Reel/Frame No. V3500 P141

### III. PATENTS

ORECK HOLDINGS, LLC

Two-part handle assembly for electrical applicance	06/461,785 01/28/83	4,549,779 10/19/85	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Liquid and detergent mixing chamber and valves	06/585,547 03/02/84	4,570,856 02/18/86	Royal Bank of Scotland Pic recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cam latch for cleaning devices	06/585,548 03/02/84	4,566,149 01/28/86	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Dripless nozzle for a cleaning device	06/585,549 03/02/84	4,559,667 12/24/85	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Indicator nozzle for cleaning devices	06/585,556 03/02/84	4,559,665 12/24/85	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Tank unit for cleaning devices	06/585,561 03/02/84	4,558,484 12/17/85	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Mixing control for water and cleaning fluid	06/585,610 03/02/84	4,575,007 03/11/86	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Air-liquid separator for cleaning devices	06/585,873 03/02/84	4,559,666 12/24/85	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Rotary cleaning member in cleaner	06/757,516 07/19/85	4,646,380 03/03/87	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	06/836,468 02/19/86	D301,784 06/20/89	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Venturi spray nozzle for a cleaning device	06/841,054 03/17/86	4,712,740 12/15/87	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cartridge and docking port for a cleaning device	06/854,712 04/16/86	4,676,287 06/30/87	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Hydro-massage appliance	06/872,748 06/09/86	D299,062 12/20/88	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	07/051,113 05/15/87	D309,806 08/07/90	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Hydro massage appliance mat	07/062,000 06/15/87	D299,063 12/20/88	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Floor cleaner	07/109,616 10/19/87	4,845,797 07/11/89	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Hydro-massage appliance	07/110,766 10/19/87	D310,877 09/25/90	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner having an integral tool holder	07/121,498 11/16/87	4,761,850 08/09/88	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Floor cleaner	07/124,959 11/18/87	D317,067 05/21/91	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Floor cleaning device with improved handle grip	07/124,918 11/24/87	5,016,315 05/21/91	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	07/185,659 04/25/88	4,823,429 04/25/89	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	07/265,429 10/31/88	D316,167 04/09/91	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Floor cleaner	07/302,318 01/27/89	D312,154 11/13/90	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Hand held vacuum cleaner	07/463,638 01/11/90	D315,623 03/19/91	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	07/722,370 06/25/91	5,129,128 07/14/92	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cleaning device	07/729,814 07/15/91	D345,830 04/05/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Nozzle for a cleaning device	07/730,254 07/15/91	D335,942 05/25/93	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Storage caddy for carpet steam cleaning equipment	07/730,286 07/15/91	D337,909 08/03/93	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Hand tool for a cleaning device	07/730,292 07/15/91	D347,504 05/31/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cleaning device	07/730,293 07/15/91	D346,247 04/19/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cleaning device	07/730,297 07/15/91	D346,467 04/26/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Electric broom	07/818,961 01/10/92	D346,468 04/26/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Base for an upright vacuum cleaner	07/818,988 01/10/92	D349,371 08/02/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Upright vacuum cleaner	07/819,501 01/10/92	D346,469 04/26/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	07/871,905 04/21/92	5,218,736 06/15/93	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Orbiter floor machine	07/975,627 11/12/92	5,355,542 10/18/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cleaning nozzle	29/003,435 01/06/93	D353,918 12/27/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner and suction tube for use with a vacuum cleaner	08/067,199 05/25/93	5,363,534 11/15/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	08/077,618 06/15/93	5,329,666 07/19/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cleaning device	08/086,752 07/02/93	5,311,638 05/17/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner having improved steering features	08/089,978 07/09/93	5,323,510 06/28/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Apparatus comprising an electric motor with variable motor power	08/132,435 10/06/93	5,355,548 10/18/94	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner having improved steering features	08/266,762 06/28/94	5,584,095 12/17/96	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Cleaning members for cleaning areas near walls used in floor cleaner	08/412,451 03/29/95	5,794,297 08/18/98	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner with agitation member drive belt access panel	08/511,377 08/04/95	5,632,060 08/18/98	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Steemer product	29/064,740 01/09/97	D399,615 10/13/98	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Upright vacuum cleaner having improved steering apparatus with a lock out feature	08/949,411 10/14/97	6,055,703 05/02/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Upright vacuum cleaner	29/078,030 10/15/97	D403,479 12/29/98	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Upright vacuum cleaner	29/078,033 10/15/97	D398,723 09/22/98	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Upright vacuum cleaner	29/078,034 10/15/97	D403,480 12/29/98	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Upright vacuum cleaner	29/083,887 02/19/98	D419,730 01/25/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Brush and spacer assembly for a vacuum cleaner	09/060,457 04/14/98	6,094,776 08/01/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Wheel and edge-cleaning brush attachment for vacuums	29/086,518 04/14/98	D429,043 08/01/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner bag docking assembly	09/107,710 06/30/98	6,033,451 03/07/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Balanced flow vacuum cleaner bag interface	09/287,387 04/06/99	6,277,164 08/21/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner inner bag	09/287,401 04/06/99	6,280,506 08/28/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Apparatus and methods for moving a flow of air and particulate through a vacuum cleaner	09/287,482 04/06/99	6,348,106 02/19/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Balanced flow vacuum cleaner	09/287,484 04/06/99	6,148,473 11/21/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner outer bag	09/287,577 04/06/99	6,277,163 08/21/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Balanced flow vacuum cleaner conduits	09/287,578 04/06/99	6,243,916 06/12/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Handle for use with vacuum cleaners and other devices	29/103,011 04/06/99	D424,261 05/02/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner head	29/103,012 04/06/99	D438,679 03/06/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for a floor machine or other device	29/103,013 04/06/99	D437,093 01/30/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner	29/103,014 04/06/99	D428,539 07/18/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner housing	29/103,015 04/06/99	D433,202 10/31/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Pic recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for a vacuum cleaner or other device	29/103,851 04/22/99	D429,395 08/08/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Agitator for a cleaning machine with material cutting channel	09/347,692 07/02/99	6,539,575 04/01/03	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Dust shield apparatus for floor machines	09/393,217 09/09/99	6,240,596 06/05/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
High efficiency motor for low velocity, high volume fan and other applications	09/417,032 10/12/99	6,198,195 03/06/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/116,352 12/30/99	D435,153 12/12/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/116,364 12/30/99	D435,323 12/19/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/116,370 12/30/99	D435,709 12/26/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/116,371 12/30/99	D450,897 11/20/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/117,629 01/28/00	D435,947 01/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/117,631 01/28/00	D435,324 12/19/00	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle for floor care apparatus	29/117,634 01/28/00	D436,426 01/16/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Mounting and closure structure for a bag, such as a vacuum cleaner bag	09/496,565 02/02/00	6,379,408 04/30/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,243 02/29/00	D452,984 01/15/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Method for drawing a flow of air and particulates into a vacuum cleaner	09/569,893 05/12/00	6,301,744 10/16/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Bag for floor care apparatus	29/125,825 06/30/00	D447,295 08/28/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Bag for floor care apparatus	29/125,827 06/30/00	D446,366 08/07/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Bag for floor care apparatus	29/125,830 06/30/00	D448,531 09/25/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Bag for floor care apparatus	29/125,840 06/30/00	D445,977 07/31/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Belt-mounted vacuum apparatus and methods	09/619,799 07/20/00	6,393,656 05/28/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
High efficiency motor for low velocity, high volume fan and other applications	09/659,156 09/11/00	6,246,133 06/12/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle and exhaust duct coupling assemblies for floor care machines	09/675,268 09/29/00	6,442,793 09/03/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Apparatus and methods for supporting and shielding flexible outer bags of vacuum cleaners	09/675,269 09/29/00	6,406,507 06/18/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum devices having integrated cord storage and pivotable tool holders	09/675,277 09/29/00	6,484,348 11/26/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Apparatus for conducting air into bags of vacuum cleaners	09/675,472 09/29/00	6,381,804 05/07/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Bag assembly for a vacuum cleaner	09/675,473 09/29/00	6,446,303 09/10/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Handle assemblies for floor care devices and methods of using same	09/675,474 09/29/00	6,484,349 11/26/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Mid-level handle for floor care device and method of using handle	09/675,475 09/29/00	6,446,304 09/10/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Method and apparatus for delivering fragrance using a floor care device	09/675,486 09/29/00	6,511,548 01/28/03	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Low-profile and highly-maneuverable vacuum cleaner having a headlight, a sidelight, antiingestion bars, side brushes, a squeegee, and a scent cartridge	09/678,280 09/29/00	6,499,183 12/31/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,236 09/29/00	D451,253 11/27/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for vacuum apparatus	29/130,237 09/29/00	D455,240 04/02/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,238 09/29/00	D449,906 10/30/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,239 09/29/00	D448,896 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,240 09/29/00	D460,226 07/09/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,241 09/29/00	D448,532 09/25/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,242 09/29/00	D448,897 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,243 09/29/00	D452,984 01/15/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,244 09/29/00	D449,907 10/30/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,247 09/29/00	D450,411 11/13/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,249 09/29/00	D449,139 10/09/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,250 09/29/00	D449,721 10/23/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,251 09/29/00	D448,533 09/25/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum head housing	29/130,254 09/29/00	D456,965 05/07/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,258 09/29/00	D448,898 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,259 09/29/00	D448,899 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Pic recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,301 09/29/00	D449,908 10/30/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,302 09/29/00	D448,900 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,303 09/29/00	D448,901 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,310 09/29/00	D449,140 10/09/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,312 09/29/00	D449,141 10/09/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,313 09/29/00	D449,413 10/16/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,314 09/29/00	D447,294 08/28/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,315 09/29/00	D446,894 08/21/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,316 09/29/00	D448,902 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,317 09/29/00	D449,142 10/09/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum head housing having a headlight and a sidelight	29/130,318 09/29/00	D456,966 05/07/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,327 09/29/00	D448,903 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,328 09/29/00	D448,904 10/02/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,329 09/29/00	D448,129 09/18/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,330 09/29/00	D449,722 10/23/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Containment member for floor care apparatus	29/130,331 09/29/00	D449,723 10/23/01	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Edge cleaning apparatus for a vacuum cleaner	09/708,311 11/07/00	6,434,786 08/20/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Vacuum cleaner and method of operation	09/934,208 08/21/01	6,375,720 04/23/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Low-profile and highly-maneuverable vacuum cleaner having at least one anti-ingestion bar	09/991,757 11/21/01	6,553,599 04/29/03	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Low-profile and highly-maneuverable vacuum cleaner having side brushes	09/992,349 11/21/01	6,497,002 12/24/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Low-profile and highly-maneuverable vacuum cleaner having a headlight and a sidelight	09/992,386 11/21/01	6,490,755 12/10/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Belt-mounted vacuum apparatus and methods	10/013,174 12/07/01	6,473,933 11/05/02	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Ornamental design for a vacuum cleaner head	29/152,296 12/14/01	D480,850 10/14/03	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Belt mounted vacuum cleaner	29/158,889 04/11/02	D482,166 11/11/03	Royal Bank of Scotland Pic recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573
Contoured intake ducts and fan housing assemblies for floor care machines	10/141,472 05/08/02	6,792,649 09/21/04	Royal Bank of Scotland Plc recorded 07/14/03 at Reel/Frame No. 14227/0573

NY\989381

**RECORDED: 02/28/2005**